

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DEPUTY JARRETT MORRIS, DEPUTY JOSEPH  
SCHMIDT and DEPUTY JEREMY ROGERS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CAROL ANN GEORGE,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

LISA A. ROTHSTEIN, ESQ.  
*Counsel of Record*  
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA  
OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL  
DENNIS A. MARSHALL, County Counsel  
105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 201  
Santa Barbara, CA 93101  
Telephone: (805) 568-2950  
Facsimile: (805) 568-2983  
Email: lrothst@co.santa-barbara.ca.us

*Counsel for Petitioners Deputy Jarrett Morris,  
Deputy Joseph Schmidt and Deputy Jeremy Rogers*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS AT ISSUE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background .....	3
B. Procedural Background .....	7
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	10
I. THE PANEL'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT IN <i>SCOTT V. HARRIS</i> .....	13
II. THE PANEL'S OPINION, CATEGORI- CALLY DENYING REVIEW BASED ON JURISDICTION, CONFLICTS WITH APPELLATE DECISIONS FROM NEARLY ALL CIRCUITS, INCLUDING THE NINTH .....	16
A. Sixth Circuit .....	17
B. Tenth Circuit .....	19
C. Eleventh Circuit .....	19
D. Third Circuit.....	20
E. Fourth Circuit .....	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
F. Second Circuit .....	22
G. First Circuit.....	23
H. Eighth Circuit.....	23
I. Ninth Circuit .....	24
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT PANEL’S AS- SERTION THAT THE RULE IN <i>SCOTT</i> IS LIMITED TO CASES WITH A VIDEO RECORDING IS AN OVERLY NARROW INTERPRETATION OF THE CASE .....	26
IV. FAILING TO CONSIDER THE RECORD AS A WHOLE UNDERCUTS THE PRO- TECTIVE PURPOSE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	36

## APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Order and Amended Opinion, Filed July 30, 2013, Amended Sept. 16, 2013 .....	App. 1
United States District Court for the Central District of California Order on Summary Judgment, Filed June 24, 2011 .....	App. 66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Abdullahi v. City of Madison</i> , 423 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	31
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	34
<i>Austin v. Bedford Township Police Dept.</i> , 690 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	32, 34
<i>Blaylock v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 504 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2007).....	20, 21, 29
<i>Campos v. Van Ness</i> , 711 F.3d 243 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	23, 29
<i>Chappell v. City of Cleveland</i> , 585 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	17, 18
<i>Coble v. City of White House</i> , 634 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	18, 28
<i>Coker v. Arkansas State Police</i> , 734 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	34
<i>George v. Morris</i> , 724 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	1, 9
<i>George v. Morris</i> , 2013 U.S.App.LEXIS 19214 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	1
<i>Graham v. Conner</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	11, 35
<i>Hayden v. Green</i> , 640 F.3d 150 (6th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	11, 30, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Iko v. Jones</i> , 535 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kinney v. Weaver</i> , 367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004) (en banc) .....	31
<i>Leary v. Livingston County</i> , 528 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Lewis v. Tripp</i> , 604 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Marvin v. City of Taylor</i> , 509 F.3d 234 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	11, 31, 33
<i>Moldowan v. City of Warren</i> , 578 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	18, 28, 30
<i>Monell v. Dept. of Soc. Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	7
<i>Morton v. Kirkwood</i> , 707 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Mueller v. Auker</i> , 576 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Pourmoghani-Esfahani v. Gee</i> , 625 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2010).....	19, 20
<i>Romo v. Largen</i> , 723 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	21
<i>Roosevelt-Hennix v. Prickett</i> , 717 F.3d 751 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Henrich</i> , 39 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1994) ...	31, 32, 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Stansbury v. Wertman</i> , 721 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	22, 23, 29
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	36
<i>Thompson v. King</i> , 730 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>Wallingford v. Olson</i> , 592 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	23, 24
<i>Wilkinson v. Torres</i> , 610 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Witt v. W. Va. State Police Troop 2</i> , 633 F.3d 272 (4th Cir. 2011).....	21, 22

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. IV .....	2
------------------------------	---

## RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 56 .....	13
Supreme Court Rule 10(a) .....	16
